## Warren County Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 226 of 2017

## **RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS MERLINO, DICKINSON, FRASIER AND LEGGETT**

## WAIVING THE FEE FOR USE OF THE FESTIVAL COMMONS AT THE CHARLES R. WOOD PARK AND WAIVING PARK RULES FOR THE FRENCH & INDIAN WAR SOCIETY RE-ENACTMENT EVENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake George has requested that the event fee for use of the Festival Commons at the Charles R. Wood Park be waived (excluding the Five Hundred Dollar (\$500) deposit which will cover the cost of the park attendant) for the 260<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Re-enactment by the French & Indian War Society, to be held on August 26 and 27, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake George has also requested that the Park Rules be waived with regard to overnight camping to allow re-enactors only to camp at the Festival Commons during this event, and

WHEREAS, the Park Operations & Management Committee has considered and approved this request to waive the fee for use of the Festival Commons, as well as to waive the Park Rules prohibiting overnight camping to allow re-enactors only to camp at the Festival Commons, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the request by the Village of Lake George to waive the fee for use of the Festival Commons by the French & Indian War Society for their 260<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Re-enactment (excluding the \$500 deposit which will cover the cost of the park attendant) and to waive the Park Rules prohibiting overnight camping to allow re-enactors only to camp at the Festival Commons during this event on August 26 and 27, 2017.